

No. 12-5196

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STEPHEN LAW,

Petitioner,

v.

ALFRED H. SIEGEL, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CHAPTER THIRTEEN TRUSTEES AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

—◆—
HENRY E. HILDEBRAND, III
Chapter 13 Standing Trustee
P.O. Box 340019
Nashville, TN 37203-0019
615-244-1101
hank13@ch13nsh.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	3
Argument	5
I. Bankruptcy courts have broad equitable authority to address extraordinary cases and situations not otherwise specifically addressed in Code provisions other than 11 U.S.C. § 105	5
A. The express grant of power to issue “any order . . . that is necessary or appropriate to carry out the provisions” of title 11 authorizes the surcharge of exemptions in extraordinary cases.....	6
B. The equitable power to prevent abuses of process provides authority to surcharge exemptions to mitigate the actual harm caused by a debtor’s abuses of process	13
II. Neither the Bankruptcy Code’s specification of limitations on exemptions nor its provision of sanctions for certain abuses precludes the surcharge of exemptions under the Code’s general equitable authority	17
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ameriquest Mortg. Co. v. Nosek (In re Nosek)</i> , 544 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Arnold v. Gill (In re Arnold)</i> , 252 B.R. 778 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Bird v. Crown Convenience (In re NWFEX, Inc.)</i> , 864 F.2d 588 (8th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Caldwell v. Rainbow Magazine, Inc. (In re Rainbow Magazine, Inc.)</i> , 77 F.3d 278 (9th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Cecil v. Sweeney (In re Cecil)</i> , 63 Fed. App'x 666 (4th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	21, 22
<i>Clark v. Wilmoth (In re Wilmoth)</i> , 397 B.R. 915 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Cuevas-Segarra v. Contreras</i> , 134 F.3d 458 (1st Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Cusano v. Klein (In re Cusano)</i> , 431 B.R. 726 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1882 (2012).....	20
<i>Howard v. Lexington Invs., Inc.</i> , 284 F.3d 320 (1st Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>In re Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>In re Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc.</i> , 351 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2003).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Gonzalez-Ruiz</i> , 341 B.R. 371 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2006)	24
<i>In re Gustav Schaeter Company</i> , 103 F.2d 237 (6th Cir. 1939)	2
<i>In re Kaiser Aluminum Corp.</i> , 456 F.3d 328 (3d Cir. 2006)	15
<i>In re Marrama</i> , 430 F.3d 474 (1st Cir. 2005).....	7, 15
<i>In re Myers</i> , 350 B.R. 760 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2006)	24
<i>In re Racing Servs., Inc.</i> , 540 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Knight v. Luedtke (In re Yorkshire, LLC)</i> , 540 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Knupfer v. Lindblade (In re Dyer)</i> , 322 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Latman v. Burdette</i> , 366 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2004)	14, 15
<i>Law v. Siegel (In re Law)</i> , 435 Fed. App'x 697 (9th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Law v. Siegel (In re Law)</i> , No. CC-09-1077-PaMkH, 2009 WL 7751415 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. Oct. 22, 2009)	9, 16
<i>Lend Lease v. Briggs Transp. Co. (In re Briggs Transp. Co.)</i> , 780 F.2d 1339 (8th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Malley v. Agin</i> , 693 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2012).....	8, 14
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Mass.</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007).....	5, 8, 13, 15, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Matter of Maddox</i> , 15 F.3d 1347 (5th Cir. 1994).....	2
<i>Morgan v. United States (In re Morgan)</i> , 182 F.3d 775 (11th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergenics Corp. ex rel. Cybergenics Corp. v. Chinery</i> , 330 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2003).....	11, 18
<i>Onubah v. Zamora (In re Onubah)</i> , 375 B.R. 549 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939)	5, 15
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012)	22
<i>Scrivner v. Mashburn (In re Scrivner)</i> , 535 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Ingle- wood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	10
<i>United States v. Energy Res. Co., Inc.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990).....	7, 11
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	22, 23
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002)	5
 STATUTES AND RULES	
11 U.S.C. § 105.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 105(a)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 521.....	8, 12
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(1).....	4, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(3).....	4, 7
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(4).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 522.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 522(o)	19, 20
11 U.S.C. § 522(q)(1)(A).....	18
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(4).....	21
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(6)(A).....	21
11 U.S.C. § 1302.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 586	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Br. for Bankr. L. Scholars as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Pet'r.....	10
Br. of Pet'r	20
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963.....	5, 10, 11
